Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

IGLOO2 FPGAs Product Brief
VII I Revision 13
IGLOO2 Ordering Information
Table 5 � Chip Resources Needed for Programming Modes
Programming Mode JTAG SPI_0 Flash_GOLDEN_N System Controller SPI Port
External FlashPro4/5 Yes No No No
External uP – JTAG slave Yes No No No
External uP – SPI Slave No No No Yes
Auto Programming No Yes Yes No
2-Step IAP No Yes No No
Programming Recovery No Yes No No
Speed Grade
Blank = PCIe Gen 1 Support Only Standard Speed Grade
TS
T     =
S     = Design and Data Security
  =  Transceiver, Design, and Data Security
 Transceiver and Design Security
   Blank  =
Design Security
1 = 15 % Faster than STD, PCIe Gen 1 and Gen 2
M2GL050 TS FG
Part Number (Digits indicate approximate number of LUTs in Thousands)
Prefix
1
Package Type
VF =
=
Very Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (0.8 mm pitch)
896 I
Package Lead Count
G
RoHS Status
Application (Temperature Range)
Blank  = Commercial (0°C to +85°C Junction Temperature )
I = Industrial (–40°C to +100°C Junction Temperature)
M = Military (–55°C to +125°C Junction Temperature)
Blank = RoHs 5/6 Compliant / Package contains Pb (Lead)
G = RoHS 6/6 Compliant / Pb-free packaging
M2GL005
M2GL010
M2GL025
M2GL060
M2GL050
M2GL090
M2GL150
FG = Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array (1.0 mm pitch)
FC Flip Chip Ball Grid Array (1.0 mm pitch)
TQ  = Thin Quad Flat Pack Rectangular Package (0.5 mm pitch)
*
= FCS Flip Chip Ball Grid Array (0.5 mm pitch)
FCV  = Very Fine Pitch Flip Chip Ball Grid Array (0.8 mm pitch)
Notes: *M2GL005 devices are not available with Transceivers or in the Military temperature grade.
            Automotive grade devices are available with S/TS.
 T1 = AEC-Q100 Automotive Grade 1 (–40°C to 135°C Junction Temperature)
T2 = AEC-Q100 Automotive Grade 2 (–40°C to 125°C Junction Temperature)
IGLOO2 FPGAs Product Brief
Revision 13 IX
IGLOO2 Commercial and Industrial Temperature Grade Devices
Notes:
1. All the packages mentioned above are available with lead and lead free. (G) indicates that the package is
RoHS 6/6 Compliant/Pb-free.
2. T indicates that the devices are available with Transceiver. Example ordering code: M2GL025T-FCSG325
3. Shaded cells indicate that the devices are available without Transceiver. Example ordering code: M2GL025-FCSG325
Notes:
1. All the packages mentioned above are available with lead and lead free. (G) indicates that the package is
RoHS 6/6 Compliant/Pb-free.
2. S indicates that the devices are available with Data Security. Example ordering code: M2GL005S-VFG400
3. TS indicates that the devices are available with Transceiver and Data Security. Example ordering code: M2GL025TS-FCSG325
Table 6 � IGLOO2 Devices without Data Security (All Speed Grades, C and I Temperature)1
Density FCS(G)325 VF(G)256 FCS(G)536 VF(G)400 FCV(G)484 TQ(G)144 FG(G)484 FG(G)676 FG(G)896 FC(G)1152
M2GL005
M2GL010 T T T